

**Capital Case**

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

DYLANN STORM ROOF,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES WYDA  
Federal Public Defender  
SAPNA MIRCHANDANI  
Asst. Federal Public Defender  
6411 Ivy Lane, Suite 710  
Greenbelt, MD 20770  
(301) 344-0600  
James\_Wyda@fd.org  
Sapna\_Mirchandani@fd.org

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA  
Federal Public Defender  
MARGARET A. FARRAND\*  
Deputy Federal Public Defender  
321 East 2nd Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90012  
(213) 894-2854  
Cuauhtemoc\_Ortega@fd.org  
Margaret\_Farrand@fd.org

ALEXANDRA W. YATES  
P.O. Box 542  
Concord, MA 01742  
(978) 254-0882  
alex@ayateslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
\*Counsel of Record*

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    The offense.....	3
B.    Roof is simultaneously prosecuted in state and federal court.....	4
C.    Roof argues the federal government lacks constitutional authority to prosecute him for religious obstruction and hate crimes .....	5
D.    Roof waives counsel to prevent a penalty-phase mental-health defense .....	7
E.    The Fourth Circuit affirms Roof’s convictions and death sentence .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10
I.    The Court should grant review to resolve a deep and persistent split in the lower courts over a capital defendant’s authority to limit mitigation .....	10
A.    State and federal courts are intractably divided over whether capital defendants have the right to limit mitigation.....	11
B.    This case is an ideal vehicle for the Court to resolve the recurring and important question presented.....	14
C.    The Fourth Circuit got it wrong .....	17
II.   The Court should grant review because the Fourth Circuit’s opinion conflicts with this Court’s Commerce Clause jurisprudence .....	21
A.    The Fourth Circuit’s decision conflicts with <i>United States v. Lopez</i> and <i>United States v. Morrison</i> .....	22
B.    The Fourth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s commercial Commerce Clause jurisprudence .....	26

C.	This case is an ideal vehicle to clarify Congress’s authority to regulate intrastate violent crime under <i>Lopez</i> prongs 1 and 2 .....	29
III.	The Court should grant review to reconcile lower courts’ conflicting interpretations of Congress’s enforcement powers under the Reconstruction Amendments .....	32
A.	The lower courts, awaiting direction from this Court, apply a deferential standard to the Thirteenth Amendment and more stringent tests to the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments .....	33
B.	This case is an ideal vehicle for the Court to reconcile Congress’s enforcement powers under the Reconstruction Amendments.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	40

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion		
<i>United States v. Roof</i> , 10 F.4th 314 (4th Cir. 2021).....		1a
Appendix B: Excerpt of Reporter’s Transcript, Ex Parte Hearing		
<i>United States v. Roof</i> , 2:15-cr-472-RMG (D.S.C. Nov. 7, 2016).....		95a
Appendix C: Memorandum Opinion		
<i>United States v. Roof</i> , 2:15-cr-472-RMG (D.S.C. Nov. 30, 2016) (unpublished) .....		120a
Appendix D: Order and Opinion Denying Motion to Dismiss Indictment		
<i>United States v. Roof</i> , 225 F. Supp. 3d 438 (D.S.C. Dec. 5, 2016).....		127a
Appendix E: Order and Opinion Denying Motion for New Trial		
<i>United States v. Roof</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 469 (D.S.C. May 10, 2017).....		151a
Appendix F: Order Denying Panel Rehearing		
<i>United States v. Roof</i> , No. 17-3 (4th Cir. Sept. 24, 2021) (unpublished) ....		172a
Appendix G: Order Denying Rehearing En Banc		
<i>United States v. Roof</i> , No. 17-3 (4th Cir. Sept. 27, 2021) (unpublished) ....		174a
Appendix H: Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....		177a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Am. Bldg. Maint. Indust.</i> , 422 U.S. 271 (1975) .....	27, 28
<i>Associated Press v. Nat’l Labor Rel. Bd.</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937) .....	27
<i>United States v. Ballinger</i> , 395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	23, 26
<i>Blystone v. Horn</i> , 664 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990) .....	19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	21, 31
<i>Brecheen v. Reynolds</i> , 41 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	13, 15
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 432 (1925) .....	29
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....	27
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 783 F. App’x 311 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	29
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 750 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	36, 38, 39
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010) .....	29
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936) .....	27

<i>Champion v. Ames</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903) .....	27
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 593 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>United States v. Chesney</i> , 86 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	29, 30
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	23, 27
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	35
<i>Clyatt v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 207 (1905) .....	33
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821) .....	31
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	22
<i>Dobbs v. Turpin</i> , 142 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	11, 12
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) .....	18
<i>United States v. Ferger</i> , 250 U.S. 199 (1919) .....	27
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993) .....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	26
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Hatch</i> , 722 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	36, 37
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) .....	7, 10, 34

<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	31
<i>United States v. Kallestad</i> , 236 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	34
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	34
<i>Kentucky Whip &amp; Collar Co. v. Illinois Cent. R. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 334 (1937) .....	29
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mandel</i> , 647 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>United States v. Marek</i> , 238 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) .....	8, 17, 18, 19
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	21
<i>McElroy v. United States</i> , 455 U.S. 642 (1982) .....	27
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Bd. of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980) .....	26
<i>United States v. Metcalf</i> , 881 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	36
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	33
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 748 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	21, 27, 31
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971) .....	22
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Phillips v. Guy F. Atkinson Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 508 (1941) .....	27
<i>Ramirez v. Stephens</i> , 641 F. App’x 312 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	11, 15
<i>United States v. Read</i> , 918 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	14, 20
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 514 U.S. 669 (1995) .....	27
<i>United States v. Rodia</i> , 194 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>United States v. Roof</i> , 10 F.4th 314 (4th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>United States v. Roof</i> , 225 F. Supp. 3d 438 (D.S.C. 2016) .....	1
<i>United States v. Roof</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 469 (D.S.C. 2017) .....	1
<i>United States v. Rosemond</i> , 958 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Sanders v. Davis</i> , 23 F.4th 966 (9th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977) .....	30
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007) .....	18

<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	35
<i>United States v. Singletary</i> , 268 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Singleton v. Lockhart</i> , 962 F.2d 1315 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>United States v. Small</i> , 988 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	25
<i>Tyler v. Mitchell</i> , 416 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Wallace v. Davis</i> , 362 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	11, 12
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	18
<i>United States v. Wellington</i> , 417 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Williams v. City of New Orleans</i> , 729 F.2d 1554 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	38
<i>Williams v. Woodford</i> , 384 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 960 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2020).....	14
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>People v. Amezcua</i> , 434 P.3d 1121 (Cal. 2019) .....	14
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 844 N.E.2d 307 (Ohio 2006) .....	12
<i>State v. Bean</i> , 762 A.2d 1259 (Vt. 2000).....	20
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005).....	12

<i>Brawner v. State</i> , 947 So. 2d 254 (Miss. 2006).....	12
<i>Breton v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 159 A.3d 1112 (Conn. 2017) .....	20
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 326 P.3d 188 (Cal. 2014) .....	12, 15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 330 So. 3d 199 (La. 2021) .....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 97 A.3d 513 (Del. 2014) .....	12
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 132 P.3d 80 (Wash. 2006).....	12, 13
<i>Grim v. State</i> , 971 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2007).....	12
<i>State v. Grooms</i> , 540 S.E.2d 713 (N.C. 2000) .....	12
<i>State v. Hausner</i> , 280 P.3d 604 (Ariz. 2012) .....	12
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 251 So. 3d 1069 (La. 2018) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 17 P.3d 1008 (Nev. 2001).....	20
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 401 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2013) .....	12
<i>King v. State</i> , 631 S.W.2d 486 (Tex. Crim. App. 1982).....	13, 15
<i>Kirksey v. State</i> , 923 P.2d 1102 (Nev. 1996).....	13
<i>State v. Koedatich</i> , 548 A.2d 939 (N.J. 1988) .....	13
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 299 P.3d 892 (Utah 2012).....	12, 15, 19

<i>Morrison v. State</i> , 373 S.E.2d 506 (Ga. 1988).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Puksar</i> , 951 A.2d 267 (Pa. 2008).....	12
<i>State v. Robert</i> , 820 N.W.2d 136 (S.D. 2012).....	12, 19
<i>State v. Roscoe</i> , 910 P.2d 635 (Ariz. 1996).....	12
<i>Shaw v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 79 (Ala. Crim. App. 2014).....	12
<i>St. Clair v. Commonwealth</i> , 140 S.W.3d 510 (Ky. 2004).....	12
<i>People v. Steidl</i> , 685 N.E.2d 1335 (Ill. 1997).....	12
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 625 S.W.2d 115 (Mo. 1981).....	12
<i>Treece v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 1054 (Md. 1988).....	20
<i>State v. Tribble</i> , 67 A.3d 210 (Vt. 2012).....	20
<i>Trimble v. State</i> , 693 S.W.2d 267 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985).....	12
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 893 P.2d 504 (Okla. Crim. App. 1995).....	12, 15, 19
<i>Wertz v. State</i> , 434 S.W.3d 895 (Ark. 2014).....	12
<i>State v. White</i> , 508 S.E.2d 253 (N.C. 1998).....	12
<i>State v. Winkler</i> , 698 S.E.2d 596 (S.C. 2010).....	13
<i>Zagorski v. State</i> , 983 S.W.2d 654 (Tenn. 1998).....	12

## FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. 1 § 8.....	22
U.S. Const. amend. XIII .....	32
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	32
U.S. Const. amend. XV .....	32
18 U.S.C. § 247.....	4, 5, 21, 29
18 U.S.C. § 249.....	4, 6, 10, 36
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
Matthew Shepard and James Byrd, Jr. Hate Crimes Prevention Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-84, 123 Stat. 2835 .....	36

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colin V. Ram, <i>Regulating Intrastate Crime: How the Federal Kidnapping Act Blurs the Distinction Between What Is Truly National and What Is Truly Local</i> , 65 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 767 (2008) .....	25
Jack M. Balkin & Sanford Levinson, <i>The Dangerous Thirteenth Amendment</i> , 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1459 (2012) .....	34
Jennifer Mason McAward, <i>Defining the Badges and Incidents of Slavery</i> , 14 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 561 (2012).....	40
Jennifer Mason McAward, <i>The Scope of Congress’s Thirteenth Amendment Enforcement Power After City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 88 Wash. U. L. Rev. 77 (2010) .....	37
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000) .....	37
Pamela D. Bridgewater, <i>Reproductive Freedom as Civil Freedom: The Thirteenth Amendment’s Role in the Struggle for Reproductive Rights</i> , 3 J. Gender Race & Just. 401 (2000).....	39

Petal Nevella Modeste, <i>Race Hate Speech: The Pervasive Badge of Slavery That Mocks the Thirteenth Amendment</i> , 44 How. L.J. 311 (2001) .....	39
Sean Charles Vinck, <i>Does the Thirteenth Amendment Provide a Jurisdictional Basis for a Federal Ban on Cloning?</i> , 30 J. Legis. 183 (2003) .....	39
